CHAPTER 663—H. F. No. 1792

An act to add new routes to the trunk highway system; amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 160.65, Route No. 143.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

160.66. Section 1. Funds available for additional trunk highways. Funds available for the construction, improvement and maintenance of the additional routes of the trunk highway system as hereinafter set forth are sufficient therefor, in addition to the construction and maintenance of the several routes specifically described in Article 16 of the Constitution, and said additional routes hereinafter described are added to the trunk highway system pursuant to the power and authority vested in the Legislature under said Article 16 of the Constitution.

160.65. Sec. 2. Additional trunk highways. There is hereby added to the trunk highway system, and created and established hereby, new routes as follows, to-wit:

Route 215. Beginning at a point on Route No. 1, at or near Carlton; thence extending in an easterly direction to a point on Route No. 185.

Route 216. Beginning at a point on Route No. 35, at or near Hibbing; thence extending in an easterly direction to a point on Route No. 11 southerly of Eveleth.

Route 217. Beginning at a point on Route No. 159, at or near Littlefork; thence extending in an easterly direction to a point on Route No. 11.

Route 218. Beginning at a point on Route No. 11, westerly of Roseau; thence extending in a westerly direction thence in a general northerly direction to reach the international boundary near Pinecreek.

Route 219. Beginning at a point on Route No. 170 easterly of Thief River Falls; thence extending in a general northerly direction to a point on Route No. 136 westerly of Grygla.

Route 220. Beginning at a point on Route No. 175 southwesterly of Eldred; thence extending in a general northwest1178 .

[Chap.

erly direction to a point on Route No. 8, at or near East Grand Forks; thence continuing in a general northerly direction to a point on Route No. 173 westerly of Warren; thence continuing in a general northerly direction to a point on Route No. 172 westerly of Donaldson.

Route 221. Beginning at a point on Route No. 166 in Ely; thence extending in a general northeasterly direction to a point north of the center of Section 20, Township 63 North, Range 11 West.

Route 222. Beginning at a point in or adjacent to Oklee; thence extending in a general southerly direction to a point on Route No. 65.

Route 223. Beginning at a point in or adjacent to Leonard; thence extending in a westerly direction to a point on Route No. 65.

Route 224. Beginning at a point in Section 23, Township 142 North, Range 41 West; thence extending in a general westerly direction to a point on Route No. 30.

Route 225. Beginning at a point in Section 5, Township 140 North, Range 37 West; thence extending in a general southerly direction to a point on Route No. 34.

Route 226. Beginning at a point in Section 10, Township 140 North, Range 34 West; thence extending in a general southerly direction to a point on Route No. 34.

Route 227. Beginning at a point in or adjacent to Nimrod; thence extending in a westerly direction to a point on Route No. 4.

Route 228. Beginning at a point in or adjacent to Vergas; thence extending in a general easterly direction to a point on Route No. 2.

Route 229. Beginning at a point on Route No. 64 southerly of Barnesville; thence extending in a general easterly direction to a point on Route No. 30, at or near Pelican Rapids.

Route 230. Beginning at a point on Route No. 6, at or near Moorhead; thence extending in a general westerly direc-

6631

tion to a point on the boundary between the states of Minnesota and North Dakota.

Route 231. Beginning at a point at the boundary between the states of Minnesota and North Dakota on First Avenue South in Moorhead; thence extending in a general easterly direction to a point on Route No. 64 south of Route No. 2.

Route 232. Beginning at a point in or adjacent to Palisade; thence extending in a general easterly direction to a point on Route No. 5.

Route 233. Beginning at a point in Section 35, Township 135 North, Range 28 West; thence extending in a general southerly direction to a point on Route No. 18 in Brainerd.

Route 234. Beginning at a point on Route No. 138 westerly of Laporte; thence extending in a general southerly direction to a point on Route No. 34 westerly of Akeley.

Route 235. Beginning at a point in or adjacent to Urbank; thence extending in a general easterly direction to a point on Route No. 29.

Route 236. Beginning at a point on the boundary between the states of Minnesota and South Dakota at the White Rock Highway Dam; thence extending in a general easterly direction to a point on Route No. 6.

Route 237. Beginning at a point in or adjacent to New Munich; thence extending in a general northerly direction to a point on Route No. 3.

Route 238. Beginning at a point on Route No. 3 westerly of Albany; thence extending in a general northerly direction to a point at or near Upsala; thence continuing in a northerly direction to a point on Route No. 28 westerly of Little Falls.

Route 239. Beginning at a point on Route No. 27, at or near Sauk Rapids; thence extending in a general southwesterly direction crossing the Mississippi River; thence continuing in a general southerly direction to a point on Route No. 3 in St. Cloud. Route 240. Beginning at a point on Route No. 69, at or near Annandale; thence extending in a general northerly direction to a point on Route No. 129, at or near Clearwater; thence continuing in a general northerly direction to a point on Route No. 3.

Route 241. Beginning at a point in or adjacent to St. Michael; thence extending in a general easterly direction to a point on Route No. 129.

Route 242. Beginning at a point on Route No. 62, at or near Anoka; thence extending in a general easterly direction to a point on Route No. 5.

Route 243. Beginning at a point on Route No. 95 southerly of Route No. 46; thence extending in a general southeasterly direction to a point on the boundary between the states of Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Route 244. Beginning at a point on Route No. 1 southerly of White Bear Lake; thence extending in a general easterly and northerly direction to a point at or near Mahtomedi; thence continuing in a general northerly direction to a point on Route No. 96.

Route 245. Beginning at a point at or near the junction of Route No. 3 and Route No. 20; thence extending in a general westerly direction to a point on Route No. 50.

Route 246. Beginning at a point in or adjacent to Nerstrand; thence extending in a general northerly direction to a point westerly of Dennison; thence continuing in a general northwesterly direction to a point on Route No. 1, at or near Northfield.

Route 247. Beginning at a point on Route No. 59 southerly of Zumbro Falls; thence extending in a general easterly direction to a point on Route No. 42, at or near Plainview.

Route 248. Beginning at a point in or adjacent to Altura; thence extending in a general easterly direction to a point in or adjacent to Rollingstone; thence continuing in a general easterly direction to a point on Route No. 3. Route 249. Beginning at a point on Route No. 44, at or near Caledonia; thence extending in a general easterly direction to a point on Route No. 198.

Route 250. Beginning at a point on Route No. 9, at or near Lanesboro; thence extending in a general northerly direction to a point on Route No. 77.

Route 251. Beginning at a point on Route No. 1, at or near Clarks Grove; thence extending in a general easterly direction to a point on Route No. 40.

Route 252. Beginning at a point on Route No. 9 westerly of Austin; thence extending northeasterly to a point on Route 40 northerly of Austin; thence extending southeasterly to a point on Route No. 9 easterly of Austin; thence extending southerly to a point on Route No. 40 southerly of Austin.

Route 253. Beginning at a point in or adjacent to Bricelyn; thence extending in a general northerly direction to a point on Route No. 9.

Route 254. Beginning at a point on Route No. 9 easterly of Blue Earth; thence extending in a general southerly direction to a point in or adjacent to Frost; thence continuing in a general southerly direction to a point on the boundary between the states of Minnesota and Iowa.

Route 255. Beginning at a point on Route 5, at or near Winnebago; thence extending in a general easterly direction to a point on Route No. 39, at or near Wells.

Route 256. Beginning at a point in or adjacent to Good Thunder; thence extending in a general northerly direction to a point on Route No. 5 in Mankato; thence continuing in a general northerly direction to a point on Route No. 122, in or adjacent to North Mankato; thence continuing in a general northeasterly direction to a point on Route No. 5 in Mankato.

Route 257. Beginning at a point in or adjacent to Hanska; thence extending in an easterly direction to a point on Route No. 15.

Route 258. Beginning at a point in or adjacent to Comfrey, thence extending in a general northerly direction to a point on Route No. 7. Route 259. Beginning at a point on Route No. 100, at or near Henderson; thence extending in a southerly direction to a point on Route No. 5 westerly of LeSueur.

Route 260. Beginning at a point on Route No. 5 southwesterly of Shakopee; thence extending in a general northerly direction to a point on Route No. 12, at or near Chaska.

Route 261. Beginning at a point in or adjacent to Winsted; thence extending in a southerly direction to a point on Route No. 119 northerly of Lester Prairie; thence continuing in a general southerly direction to a point on Route No. 12.

Route 262. Beginning at a point in or adjacent to Granada; thence extending in a southerly direction to a point on Route No. 9 easterly of Fairmont.

Route 263. Beginning at a point in or adjacent to Ceylon; thence extending in a general northerly direction to a point on Route No. 9 westerly of Fairmont.

Route 264. Beginning at a point in or adjacent to Round Lake; thence extending in a general northerly direction to a point on Route No. 9 easterly of Worthington.

Route 265. Beginning at a point on Route No. 85 northeasterly of Bigelow; thence extending in a southerly direction to a point on the boundary between the states of Minnesota and Iowa.

Route 266. Beginning at a point in or adjacent to Wilmont; thence extending in a southeasterly direction to a point on Route No. 9, at or near Worthington.

Route 267. Beginning at a point in or adjacent to Iona; thence extending in a general northerly direction to a point on Route No. 17, at or near Slayton.

Route 268. Beginning at a point at or adjacent to Edgerton; thence extending in a general westerly direction to a point on Route No. 6.

Route 269. Beginning at a point on Route No. 88, at or southerly of Jasper; thence extending in a westerly direction to a point on the boundary between the states of Minnesota and South Dakota.

Route 270. Beginning at a point in or adjacent to Hills; thence extending in a general easterly direction to a point on Route No. 6.

Route 271. Beginning at a point on the boundary between the states of Minnesota and South Dakota near the northwest corner of Section 30, Township 113 North, Range 46 West; thence extending in an easterly and southerly direction to a point in or adjacent to Hendricks; thence continuing in a southerly direction to a point on Route No. 90.

Route 272. Beginning at a point on Route No. 14 northerly of Milroy; thence extending in a southerly and easterly direction to a point on Route No. 4 south of Redwood Falls; thence continuing in an easterly direction to a point on Route No. 93, in or adjacent to Morgan.

Route 273. Beginning at a point in or adjacent to Belview; thence extending in a southerly direction to a point on Route No. 14.

Route 274. Beginning at a point in or adjacent to Wood Lake; thence extending in a general northerly direction to a point on Route No. 67.

Route 275. Beginning at a point in or adjacent to Boyd; thence extending in a general northerly direction to a point on Route No. 12.

Route 276. Beginning at a point in or adjacent to Marietta; thence extending in a general easterly direction to a point on Route No. 6.

Route 277. Beginning at a point on Route No. 49 northerly of Maynard; thence extending in a northerly direction to a point on Route No. 145.

Route 278. Beginning at a point on Route No. 130 southerly of Robbinsdale; thence extending in a general easterly direction on or near Lowry Avenue in Minneapolis to a point on Route No. 110.

[Chap.

Route 279. Beginning at a point on Route No. 52 southwesterly of Fort Snelling; thence extending in a general northerly direction on or near Cedar Avenue in Minneapolis to a point on Route No. 114.

Route 280. Beginning at a point on St. Anthony Avenue in St. Paul; thence extending in a general northerly direction to a point on Route No. 63, at or near New Brighton.

Route 281. Beginning at a point on Route No. 203 in Duluth, at or near its westerly junction with Route No. 103; thence extending in a northeasterly direction through Duluth to a point on Route No. 103 in the northeasterly portion of Duluth.

Route 282. Beginning at a point on Route No. 5, at or near Jordan; thence extending in a general northeasterly direction to a point on Route No. 117 westerly of Spring Lake.

Route 283. Beginning at a point on Route No. 30, at or near Waubun; thence extending in a general westerly direction to a point on Route No. 177.

Route 284. Beginning at a point on Route No. 121, at or near Waconia; thence extending in a southerly direction to a point on Route No. 12.

Route 285. Beginning at a point on Route No. 1, at or near Scanlon; thence extending in a general southwesterly direction to a point on Route No. 2.

Route 286. Beginning at a point on Route No. 196, at or near Marcell; thence extending in a westerly direction to a point on Route No. 61.

Route 287. Beginning at a point on Route No. 28, at or near Grey Eagle; thence extending in a general northwesterly direction to a point on Route No. 4.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Sec. 160.65, Route No. 143, is amended to read as follows:

Route 143. Beginning at a point on Route No. 10 westerly of Pennock; thence extending in a northerly direction to a point at or near Terrace; thence continuing in a northerly direction to a point on Route No. 142 as herein established.

160.67. Sec. 4. Location of additional highways; deviations. The commissioner of highways is hereby authorized and empowered to specifically and definitely locate each of the foregoing described routes; but, in so locating the same, he shall not deviate from the starting points or terminals as set forth herein. All of the provisions of existing law defining the powers and duties of the commissioner of highways with reference to the temporary and permanent location of trunk highways and other highway matters are hereby conferred upon him with respect to the routes set forth herein.

Sec. 5. The commissioner of highways is hereby empowered to negotiate and contract with any county board in the state for the maintenance of the routes herein described for a period of not longer than one year following the effective date of the act.

Sec. 6. Effective date. This act shall take effect July 1, 1949.

Approved April 25, 1949.

CHAPTER 664—H. F. No. 1804

An act relating to the furnishing of evidence of ownership to certain lands in lieu of abstracts of title, amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 88.48, Subdivision 5, and repealing Laws 1949, Chapter 241.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 88.48, Subdivision 5, is hereby amended to read as follows:

88.48. Abstract of title. "Subd. 5. Within 60 days after the mailing of notice of acceptance by the commissioner, the applicant shall furnish to the county attorney of the county in which the lands described in the contract lie an abstract of title to these lands, or a certificate of title, if the same be registered, including certificates by the county auditor

664]